## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC INVESTIGATION OF KENTUCKY	)	CASE NO.
POWER COMPANY ROCKPORT DEFERRAL	)	2022-00283
MECHANISM	)	

## ORDER

This matter arises from an issue the Commission ruled upon at the November 28, 2022 hearing in this case. On November 21, 2022, Kentucky Power Company (Kentucky Power) moved the Commission to admit *pro hac vice* Kenneth Tillotson, an attorney whose office is in Missouri, to practice law before the Commission on behalf of Kentucky Power in association with Katie M. Glass, an attorney licensed to practice law in the Commonwealth of Kentucky, in this case. In support of the request Kenneth Tillotson has shown that he is a member in good standing of the Oklahoma bar and has been certified to practice before the Commission in this case by the Kentucky Bar Association under Supreme Court Rule 3.030(2). In addition, Kenneth Tillotson has agreed to be subject to the jurisdiction and rules of the Commission and the Kentucky Bar Association.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Kenneth Tillotson is admitted *pro hac vice* for the purpose of representing Kentucky Power in association with Katie M. Glass in the above-styled proceeding, provided that Katie M. Glass or another member of the Kentucky Bar Association acts as co-counsel and is present at all proceedings before this Commission.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

**ENTERED** 

NOV 29 2022

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

\*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 \*Kentucky Power Company Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101

\*Christen M Blend American Electric Power Service Corporation 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Post Office Box 16631 Columbus, OHIO 43216 \*Katie M Glass Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

\*Hector Garcia Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101 \*Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Jody Kyler Cohn Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202 \*Michael West
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*John Horne
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Honorable Michael L Kurtz Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

\*Honorable Kurt J Boehm Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202 \*Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

\*Kentucky Power Company 1645 Winchester Avenue Ashland, KY 41101 \*Vanna R. Milligan Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634